Rule 2.33

Form 2. 1TB

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

05735718 Limited

(formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited)

Company number

05735718

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice Chancery Division 8257 of 2015
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of coun)

(a) Insert full We
name(s) and Dean Nelson Nick Lee
address(es) of Smith Cooper Limited Smith Cooper Limited
admmistrator(s) St Helens House 158 Edmund Street

King Street Birmingham

Derby B3 2HB

DE1 3EE
"Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

17 July 2015

Signed

Dated

Joint Administrator

Ha | 201¢

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

ARG

21!0712015
COMPANIES HOUSE

w

Dean Nelson
Smith Cooper Limited
St Helens House

King Street
Derby
DE1 3EE
01332 332021
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited) — In Administration High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Case No. 8257 of 2015

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.33 OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES AND STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

17 July 2015

Dean Anthony Nelson & Nicholas Charles Osbhorn Lee,

SC Advisory Services Limited t/a Smith Cooper
St Helen’s House, King Street, Derhy, DE1 3EE

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee were appointed Joint
Administrators of 05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited) on 13 July
2015. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint

Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract
without personal liability.

Insclaimer Notice

L)

This Statement of Proposals (“Proposal” or “Proposals”) has been prepared by Dean Nelson and
Nicholas Lee, the Joint Admumstrators of 05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen
Limited), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of thewr proposals for
achieving the purposes of the Admimistration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be
rehed upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or tn any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to bhe

used, to mform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Company

Any estimated outcome for creditors included 1 this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as gumidance as to the actual outcome for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at their own
risk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Admimstrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any ltability mn respect of this Proposal

The Jomt Admimstrators act as agent for 05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen
Limited) and contract without personal liability The appointment of the Joint Administrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Smith Cooper does not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person 1n respect of this Proposal or the
conduct of the Administration

All heensed Insolvency Practiitioners of Smith Cooper are heensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

© Insolvency Consultancy 2014




CONTENTS

PAGE
BACKGROUND )
THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOIN'T
ADMINISTRATORS 6

3. MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE APPQINTMENT OF
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

4 DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

7 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TQ ASSIST CRETHTQRS

8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2, Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 17 July 2015

3. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

4. Statements of Pre-Administration Costs

5. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 13 July 2015 to 17 July 2015

6. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

7. Estimated Oulcome Statement

8. Form 2.20B (Notice of a Meeting)

9. Form of Proxy

10. Statements & Entitlement to vote

11. Form 2.12B (Notice of Joint Administrators Appointment)

12. SIP 16 Justification

13. Creditor Questionnaire

12

14

16

17

21

23

© Insclvency Consultancy 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“Smuth Cooper”

“Joint Administrators”

“the Company” "Jack Rabbits”

“the Bank” “Lloyds”
“the Court”

“EBIT”
“(L)”

“SPA”
“Purchaser”
“RPO”
“ROT”
“EOS8”

“«pp”

“SIPt3 (E&W)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)} Rules 2010
SC Adwisory Services Lumited t/a Smuth Cooper

Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee of Smith
Cooper

05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited) - in
Administration

Lioyds Bank ple

High Court of Justice, Chancery Ihvision, Birmmgham District
Registry

Earnings before interest and tax

Liabihties

Sale & Purchase Agreement

Jack R Kitchen Limited

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

® Insolvency Consultancy 2014




1.1.

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of 05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen
Limited) and 15 prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Joint Admunistrators to provide creditors with details of thexwr Proposals to achieve the
purposes of the Administration

To assist the ereditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the Proposals, the following information 1s included in the report

* background of the Company, and
» the circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators have been endeavouring to achieve the sole purpose of
Administration as defined in Paragraph 111 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended by the Enterprise Act 2002) by performing their functions with the purpose of

achieving one or more of the objectives set out in Paragraph 3(1) of Schedute Bi of the
Insolvency Act 1986, namely

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, ot failing that

b} Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would hkely if
the Company were wound up {without first being in Admimstration}, or fathng that

¢) If neither of the first two objectives are reasonably achievable, realising property n
order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, provided

that this does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as
a whole

Neither of the objectives 1n Paragraph 3(1)(a) or {c¢) of Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986
are likely to be achieved and there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors However, 1t 1s necessary to convene a meeting of creditors 1n order to vote
on the Admimstrators’ proposals Consequently, the Joint Administrators will be convening a
creditors’ meeting to consider the proposals at 10 0oam on 19 August zo1s, at St Helen’s
House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE A notice detathng this meeting 1s enclosed at Appendix 8

Based on information presently available, the Joint Administrators’ main Proposal 1s that the
Company exit Adminmistration by way of dissolution

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Company by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page

ADMo7 01/G

© Insulency Consultancy 2014



1.2,

Background

Please note that the Company history has been prepared by Ameha Horne, a Director of the
Company and the Joint Administrators accept no personal liability 1n respect of its contents

Jack Rabbits was founded by Ameha Horne in early 2009, with the intention of providing a
high street take away kitchen, offering home cooked ready meals The immediate popularnity of
this new 1dea prompted the expansion of a lunchtime takeaway including sandwiches, pastries
and confectionary Soon after, an outside catering menu was designed to accommodate
buffets, corporate lunches and canapés

The successes of the business saw Jack Rabbits being awarded ‘Best Newcomer at the Derby
Food and Drink awards 1n the autumn of their opening year and receiving recognition across
the aity for pioneening a new approach to eating

Further successes were acknowledged in 2010 with awards from the Chamber of Commerce
for Breakthrough Business of the Year, Best Customer Service at the Derby Food and Drink
Awards, and Ameha was given personal recognition with a Woman of Worth Award, noting
her contribution to industry In the same year, Ameha compiled a curriculum for schools
addressing food, diet, health nutrition and wellbeing and as part of a campaign to educate the
younger generation about the importance of these topics and set about working with schools

across the county involving herself within the classrocom, to deliver this message, at both
mfants, junior and secondary level

Following demand from customers for an cat in optton and an increased range of fresh, local
produce, a much larger, albeit derelict, pretises in the Cathedral Quarter was secured during
May 2011 The additional premises was expected to employ a further 16 members of staff and
forecasted a tenfold increase 1n turnover, creating opportumties to bring more local suppliels
on hoard and raise the Company’s customer base throughout Derby

Before signing the lease for the new premises Ameha Horne began negotiations with Juha
Kilkenny and her husband Alan Kilkenny, for Julie to join her in the business and work
alongside her, providing assistance 1n the day to day management of the Company An offer of
shares 1n lieu of a financial investment forming a director’s loan to the Company was made, 1n
turn the myection of capital would be utihised to undertake leasehold improvements Alan
Kilkenny provided assistance, along with a team supporting the renovation of the premises,

overseeing and managing the project alongside Ameha to brmng the improvements to
completion

Building works were completed 1in August 2011, and the new premises opened immediately
Additional staff members had been interviewed and employed, with the new premises boasting
a cafe with a significant coffee bar, delicatessen and retail offering

As footfall increased beyond 1inihial expectations, staffing levels subsequently increased to meet
the service and knowledge requirements, consequently to facilitate this, wages were increased
to attract high quality staff A provision of credit was provided by utility suppliers and trade
and expense creditors, to manage the increased cost, albeit the absence of additional working
capital continued to impact throughout the inmitial trading period It was anticipated that the
mcome generated from the new shop would be sufficient o meet the costs imcurred, however
following the opeming, sales failed to meet budgeted forecasts

ADMo7 01/G

© Insoh ency Consultancy 2014




Thioughout 2012 the Company continued to thrive, with the brand becoming more
dentifiable, including appearances on telewision programmes mcluding Location, Locahon,
Location and Come Dine with Me At its peak, the Company’s turnover was ¢ £500k for the

year ended 31 January 2013, albeit due to increasing costs, a net profit of only ¢ £3k was
generated

Despite initial positive trading and expansion, a dispute n part between the division of duties
and their continuing roles gomng forward, between Mrs Kilkenny and Ms Horne, ensued
Consequently, during March 2013, Mrs Kilkenny tendered her resignation, however continued
in her capacity as director and shareholder, but was relieved of her day to day duties as an
employee, leaving Ameha Horne managing the day to day trade of the Company

A fall in turnover during 2013, was dentified early 1n the following year, resulting 1n produce
being sourced from alternative suppliers and existing supplier orders were reduced to lower
costs A new office was obtained, with a reduced rate of rent, 1n conjunction with a restructure
being undertaken reducing office staff working hours, 1n order to reduce wage costs

During August 2014, a grant was obtained from Derby City Council, providing funding for a 6
month part time post, as part of a working project scheme, aiding staff levels and offering a
member of staff the opportumty of further employment at the end of the project Furthermore,
mn March 2015, an additional grant was secured for vacancies, via the working project,
resulting 1n a member of staff being recruited for the small adjacent premises

There was a high rate of staff turnover within the smaller adjacent premuses, resulting 1n
reduced knowledge and expenence, as a consequence, external catering was absorbed nto the
larger premises and Ms Horne made the decision to close the smaller adyacent premuses

Following the shareholders disagreement and break down in relations, a meeting was arranged
in January 2015 at the Company’s Accountants, Bates Weston LLP, to discuss a strategy to
amicably resolve the position Mrs Kilkenny iequested repayment of her director's loan
account mn full, which the Company was unable to discharge due to insufficient working capital
or from Amelia’s personal funds Therefore Amelia sought the adwvice of an Insolvency
Practitioner on 1 May 2015, and Smuth Cooper were engaged to firstly undertake an
mdependent busmess review to determine the financial position and options available to the
board, then agreed on jownt instruction, to commence an accelerated sales process

In the meantime, Amelia Horne continued to trade on a cash proforma basis, 1n order to
ensure the position of creditors was not worsened, and to ensure continuity of trade for any
prospective purchaser as a going concern, thereby protecting goodwill

In summary, the failure of the business can be hnked to

e No provision for capital investment to support the business when the second shop
opened, bringing with it substantial and immediate overheads,

* A sharecholders dispute becoming negative distraction, resulting in Mrs Kilkenny
requesting repayment of her director's loan account,

+  Difficulties with overstaffing issues and maintaining control of costs and overheads

ADMo7 0i/G

© Insohency Consultancy 2014



1.3. Overview of Financial Information
Extracts from the unaudited accounts for the 12 months ended 31 January 2012, 31 January
2013, and 31 January 2014, respectively, are shown below
Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or by Smith
Cooper
Summary Profit and Loss Account
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
statutory statutory statutory
accounts accounts accounts
foryearto foryearto for yearto
31-Jan-14 31-Jan-13 Ji-Jan-12
£ £ £
Turnover 454,440 499,928 277,753
Cost of sales (196,245) {227,773) (157,459)
Gross profit 258,195 272,155 120,294
Gross margint % 56 8% 54 4% 43 3%
Administrative expenses (263,588) (264,143) {158,204)
Interest payable & similar charges (266) (157) (237)
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 1,100 (4,800) 5,679
Dividends ) () )
Profit / Loss for the penod (4,559) 3,055 {32,468)
Source Unaudited Accounts prepared by Bates Weston LLP
ADMo7 oG

© Insolvency Consultancy 2014



Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets
Intangible assets

Fixed assets

Current Assets
Stock
Debtors

Liabihties

Creditors falling due within one year
Creditors falling due after more than
one year

Net Labilities

Unaudited
statutory
accounts

for year to

31-Jan-14

£
33,688

33,688
11,582
11,527

23,109

{131,108)
)

(74,311)

Unaudited Unaudited
statutory statutory
accounts accounts

for yearto for year to

31-Jan-13 31-Jan-12
£ £
43,851 51,726
43,851 51,726
11,690 11,190
8,767 13,555
20,457 24,745
(134,060} (149,278)
Q] )
(69,752) (72,807)

—_——

Source Unaudited Accounts prepared by Bates Weston LLP

The Company 1s entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act

2006

The financial statements have been prepared 1n accordance with the special provisions relating
to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 and with the

Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

1.4. Management and Employees

As at 13 July 2015, the Company employed approximately twenty employees, as follows

Chefs

2

Deli Staff 4
Banista Staff 6
Waiters /| Waitresses 6
Managers / Directors 2
20

Statutory information on the Company, mmcluding detaills of the directors, bankers and

shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 1

ADMo7 01/G

© Insoh ency Consuliancy 2014




2, THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

2.1.  Events prior to the Administration

Dean Nelson was onginally contacted by the Company’s incumbent accountants, Bates
Weston LLP, on 14 April 2015 and was introduced to one of Company’s directors, Ms Ameha

Horne, who was seeking advice regarding the financial position of the Company, options
available, and her ftduciary duties as a result

Following mmitial advice, an engagement letter was 1ssued to both Ms Horne and Mrs Julia

Kilkenny, the other director / shareholder of the Company, on 14 Apnl 2015, sething out the
following scope of services

To assist 1n the preparation / provision of the following financial information 1n respect of the
Company

¢« The current financial position through the preparation of an estimated statement of
financial position, based upon the most recent financial information available,

s Evaluate the immediate working capttal requirements through the preparation of a 13
week cash flow forecast,

» Any other matiers during the course of our work which we consider appropnate

This engagement letter was subsequently signed and returned to Smith Cooper, by Ms Horne,
on 20 Apnil 2015

After finalising our work 1t became clear that the Company was msolvent on both a cash flow
and balance sheet basis, which was apparent by duress being apphed by various supphers, the
Crown and the Company’s landlords for accrued arrears

It was subsequently determined that Adminmistration, via a pre-packaged sale and
appointment by the directors, would be the most appropniate course of action to maximise
asset realisations for the benefit of creditors in the estate My firm was subsequently
mnstructed to commence the Administration process under an engagement letter dated 6 May

2015, which was signed by Ms Horne on 7 May 2015 and counter signed by Mrs Kilkenny on 8
May 2015, respectively

Consequently, on 8 May 2015, Andy Rudkin of Else Commercial Solicitors was instructed by
me, on behalf of the Company, to assist with filing a Notice of Intention to Appoint an
Administrator {“NOITA”) with myself and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee, also of Smith Cooper,
nominated as the proposed Joint Administrators This provided the Company with a 10
business day moratorium period, in which an accelerated sales process would be undertaken

As such, a consensual and duly canvened board meeting was held on 11 May 2015 between Ms
Horne, Andy Rudkin and myself, with Mrs Kitkenny and her husband, Mr Alan Kilkenny,
present by wirtue of a conference call During the conference call, both directors /
shareholders, consented to the necessary resolutions bewng passed in order to file the NOITA
and the meeting was recorded as being quorate

ADMo7 0v/G

© Insohency Consultancy 2014 6




This NOITA was duly filed 1 the The High Court of Justice, Birmingham Dstrict Registry,
Companles Court, Birmingham on 11 May 2015, with Dean Nelson and Nicholas Lee
nominated as the proposed Joint Administrators

This Naotice was filed as the Company needed to gain immediate protection afforded by a
moratorium, 1n view of the potential threat of creditors petitioning for a Winding-up Order, or
the landlord potentially distraining against the Company’s assets 1n respect of rent arrears

Whilst this moratorium was 1n force, the proposed Joint Administrator’'s strategy was to try
and extract an offer to purchase the Company’s business and assets as a gomg concern with a
view to affecting a sale on a pre-packaged basis shortly after appointment This was due to the
fact that the Company had wsufficient working capital to enable the Jowt Administrator to
trade the Company for a significant length of ime whtlst a purchaser was sought

In the meantune, Trevor Palethorpe of G A European Valuations of Birmingham, was
instructed as chattel agent, to provide assistance 1n valuing the Company’s assets, and provide
advice regarding the value of the potential sale of the business and its assets

Sales particulars were arculated, on a no names basis, to a database of over 600 interested
parties, including cafes and bistros within a 15 mle radius of the trading premises

Despite the number of potentially interested parties contacted, there was only 7 expressions of
interest receved by the proposed Joint Admimistrators and as such, 1t was necessary to file a
second NOITA and extend the moratorium period, 1n order to allow potentially interested
parties further time to carry out due diligence on the Company and formulate thewr
prospective offers The second NOITA was duly filed in the The High Court of Justice,
Birmingham District Registry, Companies Court, Birmingham on 26 May 2015 and was filed
by Ms Horne on the mstructions / resolutions contained in the previous board meeting
minutes dated 11 May 2015

Upon expiration of the revised timescale for receipt of best and final offers, 2 formal offers
were received, which were detailed as follows

Offer 1 — Ms Amelia Horne (received 1 June 2015)

Stock £15k
(albeat stock take to value upon appointment)

Fixtures Fittings & Equipment £75k
Goodwill & IPR Ez6k
Total £33k

Offer 2 — Mr Alan Kilkenny (received 1 June 2015)

Stock £6k
(albeit stock take to value upon appointment)
Tangible Assets £14k
Goodwill £18k
Total £38k

After haising with my agents, they provided advice concluding both offers would be

acceptable, as they provided a better return to creditors than on a forced sale and subsequent
Liquidation basis

® Insclvency Consultancy 2014

ADMa7 /G



Due to the similar quantum of the offers receirved, dispanty 1n opinions of the stock valuation,
and the impending timescale of the moratorium period, I decided that a contract race would

be the fairest strategy to both parties, with the first party to exchange contracts and complete,
being the successful purchaser

However, following this strategy being undertaken, Ms Horne rescinded her offer due to
difficulties in obtaining funding, leaving Mr Kilkenny as the sole remaining bidder

Unfortunately, following submussion of Mr Kilkenny's offer and after providing of the mnial
draft sale and purchase agreement ("'SPA’} and other associated documents, 1mtial terms were
being procrastinated over by the prospective purchaser As a result, on 8 June 2015, [ 1ssued a
substantive email to both directors confirming that a third NOITA would not be filed on 9
June 2015, upon the expiration of the current NOITA, in order to avoid any abuse of process
argument and to try and effect a prompt sale, save as to costs

Subsequently, an email was recerved from Mark Vinecombe of Underweod Vinecombe LLP
acting on behalf of Mrs Kilkenny, on the morning of ¢ June 2015, refuting my proposed
appomtment as Joint Admimstrator, due to not having held a quorate board meeting, as Mrs
Julia Kilkenny purported that the telephone conference call did not serve as a board meeting
for the purposes of filing the imitial NOITA Furthermore, Mr Vincecombe stated Else
Commercial Solicitors had acted on behalf of Mrs Kilkenny, prior to their engagement by the

proposed Joint Administrator, and were therefore conflicted as they had prior confidential
information 1n their possession

Due to this assertion, Else were immediately disengaged by myself and, I mstructed Rachel
McCahill of Nelsons Sohctors to provide legal adwvice and 1o act on the proposed Joimnt
Admimistrators’ behalf going forward, with a view to concluding a sale of the Company’s
business and assets as a going concern

To further exacerbate matters, during the afternoon of g June 2015, I received a telephone call
from Wayne Thomas, Partner at Bates Weston LLP, confirming that Mrs Kilkenny had served
a Winding Up Petition upen the Company's registered office, in respect of her outstanding
director’s loan account lhiabihties owed to her by the Company amounting to £45 4k This was

not contemplated by the proposed Joint Administrators, but was filed at a time when the
second NOITA was 1n place

Based on the above actions by Mrs Kilkenny and imminent threat of Winding-Up, it became
apparent that the sale of the business and assets as a going concern was in jeopardy

Furthermore, Mr Kilkenny subsequently reduced his offer for the business and assets to
£17 5k

Despite this Petihion being i place, the Company continued to trade, on a pro-forma basis, 1n
order to ensure that creditors’ positions were not being worsened in the mterim pernod, whalst
the business for sale flyer was circulated to additional parties This action elicited 2 further
expresstons of interest and a subsequent offer which 1s detailed as follows

ADMo7 01/G

© Insolvency Consultancy 2014 8




Offer 3~ Mr Stephen Rowley (25 June 2015)

Fixtures & Fittings E7 5k
Stock £2k
Goodwill & IPR £30 5k
Total Eqok

The proposed Admimstrator was then notified of a further interested party on 1 July 2015,
who put forward an offer on 2 July 2015, as follows

Offer 4 — Mr Nick Taylor (2 July 2015)

Business, Goodwill & Assets £45k
Total £45k

This offer included a 10% non-refundable deposit and a request for exclusivity

As the two new offers were close 1n their value, adwvice was again received by my agents to
mvite a best and final offer This invitation was sent out to both parties at 8 30am on 6 July
2015, with a deadline set, being close of business on 6 July 2015

The respective parties put forward final revised offers, as follows

Offer 5 — Mr Steve Rowley

Fixtures & Fittings £7 5k
Stock £2k
Goodwill & IPR £33k
Total £43k

Offer 6 — Mr Nick Tavlor

Business, Goodwill & Assets £45 5%
Total £45.5k

Again, as the offers received were of similar quantum, the agent advised that a contract race
would be the fairest strategy to both parties, wath the first party to exchange contracts and
complete, being the successful purchaser

As such, the proposed Joint Admimstrator nstructed Nelsons to hase directly with the
prospectrve purchaser's solicitors, 1n order expedite the process

The contract race was duly completed on Wednesday 9 July 2015, with Nick Taylor of Jack R

Kitchen Limited, being the successful party having concluded all of the solicitor’s contract race
requirements

On 8 July 2015, a Court Order was made disrmssing the Winding Up Petition 1n the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry, insolvency number 6280

of 2015, at the cost of Mrs Kilkenny This subsequently allowed the appointment of the Joint
Admimnistrators to be made

The directors of the Company signed a board resolution authorising the placing of the
Company into Administration and the appointment of Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas
Charles Osborn Lee as the Joint Administrators of the Company

ADMo7 ot/G

© Insoh ency Consultancy 2014 9



Our appomntment as Joint Admunistrators became effective on 13 July 2015, following an

Admnistration Order being granted by the Court and the sale to Nick Taylor concluded later
that day

2.2. Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
Dean Anthony Nelson and Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee, of Smith Cooper, were appomnted
Jomnt Administrators of the Company on 13 July 2015, following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Joint Administrators by the Directors, pursuant to paragraph 22 of the
Insolvency Act 1986
The Court having conduct of the proceedings 15 High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry (case number 8257 of 2015) The Company’s registered office 1s
situated at The Mills, Canal Street, Derby, DE1 2R.J and the registered number 1s 05735718
For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Admmistrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
Jomtly or severally
2.3. Purpose of the Administration
The statutory purpose of an Admimstration under The Enterprise Act 2002 15 split mto three
objectives
L To rescue a Company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity intact) The Joint Administrators would comment that objective 1 was
not achievable due to the extent of habilities erystalhising upon the Company being
placed into Admimstration Accordmngly this objective was not achievable and the
Joint Admimstrators proceeded to objective two
2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Joint Admimstrators must perform
their funchons with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than would
be obtained through an immediate Liguidation of the Company This would normally
enwvisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales
process than in Liqindation). The Joint Admuustrators have chosen this objective, as
Admmistration has enabled a sale of the business and assets to be achieved, which has
also protected and derived a payment for the goodwll of the business, however the
Admimistrators do not believe that the unsecured creditors will receive a drividend
distribution, due to the professional costs incurred 1n dealing with the sales process
and shareholder dispute in the pre appointment pertod
3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the Joint
Admunistrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property 1n
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable The
Jomt Administrators would comment that this objective will not be achieved as there
1s no secured creditor in this instance
ADMo7 0yJG

© Insoh ency Consultancy 2014

10



2.4. Electronic communication with creditors
In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admimstration, all communications with creditors,
mcluding updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s https //insolvencynotices co uk/
A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months aftet
bemg uploaded to the site
Please_therefore ensure_that you review the website regularly for updates and
further notices and reports.
Creditors are requested to print, sign and return the Proxy Form (Appendix 9} to the address
on the front of this report, to signify their approval or otherwise to the resolutions and Joint
Admunistrators’ Proposals The resolutions, in addition to the acceptance of the Proposals
attached to the Proxy Form, are as follows

e that, 1if a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed, the pre-Administration costs and
expenses mcurred by the Joint Admimstrators amounting to £31,000 plus VAT, but
including disbursements, as detailed at Appendix 4, which specifically relate to the
formalities of appointment, dealing with the pre-packaged sale of the business and
assets as a gomg concern and requisite strategy considerations, be approved as an
expense of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

s that,if a Creditors' Commuttee 1s not appomnted at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
be asked to agree that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff 1n
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Smith Cooper at the time when the work 15
performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Joint Administrators’ expenses,

e that, 1f a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed, the creditors of the Company shall be
asked to agree that the Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be calculated
in accordance with Smth Cooper’s disbursement policy The Jomnt Admimstrators’
expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the
Jomnt Admumstratots and thewr staff i attending to matters arising in the
Admimstration, at the prevailling standard mileage rate used by Smuth Cooper at the
time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable, and

e that, in the absence of Creditors’ Committee being appointed, the general body of
creditors of the Company agree that the Joint Admnistrators be discharged from
hability, per Paragraphs 98 and g9 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Joint Administrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and vacating office

ADMo7 a1/G

© Insoh ency Consultancy 2014 1




MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Introduction

Immediately upon appomtment of the Joint Administrators on 13 July 2015, a sale of the
Company’s business and 1ts assets was affected 1 have commented further on the
circumstances leading up to the sale at Paragraph 2 1, previously

In considering the acceptance of the appointment as Joint Administrators and the proposed
strategy to wlentify potential buyers of the business, the Joint Admimistrators needed to be

satisfied that a sale of the business and its assets as a going concern was in the best interests of
creditors as a whole.

It was concluded that it would not be possible to trade the business profitably within the
constraints of an Admimistration process, especially 1n light of available working capital

Consideration of the above meant that trading the Company in Administration whilst a
Purchaser for the business was sought was not an option

Instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditors (including
preferential and trade creditors), was a pre-packaged sale of the business 1n order to preserve
continuity of trading, any goodwill and ongoing relationships with customers and supplers It
was envisaged that the transaction would take place via the sale of the business and assets as a
gowng concern immediately after the appointment of the Jomnt Admmstrators It was not
intended to carry out a period of further marketing post appointment as there would be a

number of significant potential pitfalls to delivering continued trading and supply to the
customer base

Sale of the Business

On 11 May 2015, 1n hight of the considerations detailed at Paragraph 3 1 above, sales particulars
were circulated, to parties who 1t was perceved would be interested in acquiring the business
and / or its assets, and to a database of over 600 mterested parties and acquirers, requesting
expressions of mterest

1 have commented 1n further detail on the circumstance surrounding the sale of the business
and its assets 1n Paragraph 2 1, previously

Subsequently, on 13 July 2015, an agreement was finalised for the sale of the Company’s
busimess and a substantial proportion of its assets to Jack R Kitchens Limited

The detailed terms of the SPA are confidential The Joint Administrators can confirm
however, that the sum of £45,500 1 consideration for the goodwill, equipment, fixtures and
fittings, intellectual property, customer contracts, work in progress and the stock of the
Company was received 1n full on completion and 1s apportioned, as follows

ADMa7 01/G

© Insclvency Consultancy 2014

12



Assets

Goodwill £9,000
Equipment, Fixtures & Fithings £7,500
Intellectual Property £9,000
Customers contracts E9,000
Work tn Progress Eg9,000
Stock £2. 000

£45.500

Furthermore, the Purchaser requested a name change of the himited company and as such, the
shareholders and Joint Admanistrators consented to their request and the Company's name
became 05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited) on 15 July 2015

3.3. Assets Excluded from the Sale

Under the terms of the SPA the cash at bank, prepayments and any book debts were excluded
from the sale

At the date of the Joint Admimstrators appointment, 1t 1s believed that the Company’s bank
account with Lloyds held funds of ¢ £7 2k The Joint Administrators have requested a transfer
of the funds held by Lloyds to the post appointment account

The Purchaser indicated a desire to enter mnto a new lease with the Landlord of one of the
leasehold properties and on appointment this was entered into with the Joint Administrators
entering nto a deed of assignment The second and smaller leasehold premises was not
required by the Purchaser and the Joint Admunistrator has stated that they have no further
mterest 1n the leasehold premises, nor are they responsible or hable for any rent thereon Ms

Horne has persconally guaranteed this lease, and 1s currently Laising with the Landlord
directly

3.4. Post Appointment Strategy

Shortly after the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators on 13 July 2015, the sale of the
business and its assets as a going concern was completed and the employees were informed
that their employment had been transferred to Jack R Kitchen Limited under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE”) 2006

The Joint Administrators’ staff are m the process of collating creditor claums and have handled
creditor queries as they have arisen, which mclude telephone calls and correspondence

The Joint Admimistrators’ legal adwisors have adwvised n respect of all legal 1ssues arising on
the sale of the business and 1ts assets

The Joint Administrators’ staff will continue to haise with Jack R Kitchens Limited to progress
any unresolved 1ssues or future matters that may arise

ADMo7 01/G

© Insolvency Consultancy 2014 13



4.3.

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

The Directors have not, to date, submitted a signed Statement of Affamrs, however a draft
Statement of Affairs of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 3, for creditors’ information
These details have been extracted from the Company’s records, therefore, no warranty can be
given to the accuracy of the details given

A copy of the signed Statement of Affairs, if / when one 1s recened, will be included 1n

stbsequent reports Once a signed Statement of Affairs has been received, this wall also be filed
at Companies House 1n accordance with statute

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has

been made 1n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Admumistration (including agents,
legal and other professional fees)

The Joint Admimistrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
mformation

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Company These include

s Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears and holiday pay
and are paid 1n prionty to unsecured creditors out of net realisations

* Unsecured creditors They rank behind the preferential creditors and receive any
surplus available from net reahisations

The Joint Admimistiators have not included the addresses of all the creditors 1n view of the fact
that the information runs to too many pages and 1t would not be cost effective to send 1t out

However, copies of this information will be sent to creditors on request, exther by post or by e-
matl

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

As stated above the financial information has been extracted from the Company's records,

therefore, no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the details given Pleasc note the
following

» The net book values have been calculated 1n accordance with the Company’s accounting
records,

+ The estimated to realise values are based on the break-up basis values attributed by out
agent

e No provision has been made 1n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administration
(including agents, legal and other professional fees)

Secured creditors

There are no legal charges containing fixed or floating charge or debentures registered against
the Company

ADMo7 01/G

© Insolh ency Consultaney 2014

14




4.4.

4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

Preferential Claims

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be submitted to the RPO
who will have a preferential claim against the Company

In addition, the employees are owed arrears of wages in respect of the 12 days prior to the
Joint Admimstrators’ appointment

The preferential claims reflected in the Statements of Affairs are estumated and are not
expected to exceed ¢ £6 sk There are no other preferential claims outstanding or that are
expected to be received to our knowledge

Based on current information, there will be insufficient funds at the Jomnt Administrators’

disposal to enable a dividend distribution to be declared to preferential creditors 1n this
matter

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Joint Administrators must state the amount of
funds (net property) available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the PP This ptovision only
appltes where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor since 15 September
2003 Net property is the amount of the Company’s property which would, but for this
section, be available for the holders of floating charges created by the Company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up 1o £10,000,
s  Plus, 20% of net property 1n excess of £10,000

e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

However, 1n this instance, the PP does not apply as there was no fixed or floating charge /
debentures registered against the Company

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ posiion as at 13 July 2015, the date of the Jomt Admumstrators
appointment, and per the Statement of Affairs 1s estimated to total ¢ E130k

Accordmgly, we do not expect any funds to be available 1o declare a dmadend distmbutien to
unsecured creditors of the Company

Creditors Meeting

The Joint Administrators have convened a creditors meeting for 10 ooam on 19 August 2015
to be held at St Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE and notice of that meeting, Form
2 20B 1s attached at Appendix 8

ADMo7 o/G

© Insolency Consultancy 2014




5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

5.1. Introduction
A Statement of Pre-Adminmistration costs 1s provided at Appendix 4

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Joint Admimistrators (or other person quahfied to act as such) before the Company entered
into Admimstratton, but with a view to 1ts doing so

5.2. Approval of costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Admimstration costs are
approved for payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any
creditors committee formed at that meeting, detailed at section 4 7 above

The Pre-Admimstration costs are detailed at Appendix 4

ADMo7 01/G

© Insohvency Censultancy 2014 16



6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1. Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2106(5) the following resolution regarding the basis of the
Admimstrators remuneration will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting
detailed 1n Section 4 7 above or to the creditors’ commuittee, should one be formed

Resolution 1 That, if a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the

creditors be asked to agree that the basis of the Joint Adminstrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Admimstrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising i the
Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Smith Cooper at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and
asked to agree the Joint Adminstrators’ expenses

Resolution 2 That, if a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed, the credito1s of the Company

shall be asked to agree that the Jomnt Admimstrators’ category 2
disbursements be calculated 1n accordance with Smith Cooper's disbursement
policy The Joint Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Admunistrators and their
staff in attending to matters arising wn the Administration, at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Smth Cooper at the time when the mileage 1s
incurred, plus VAT where apphcable

The Admunistrators’ pre appointment time costs incurred to 12 July 2015 total £19,378

The Jomt Adminmistrators’ post appomntment time costs incurred are analysed at Appendix 5
The work has been categorised 1nto the following task headings and sub categories

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,

appomntment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing

with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activities in relation to other fixed assets,
stock, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
mvestigating antecedent transactions and any other mvestigations that may be
deemed appropnate

Creditors nclude such tasks as creditor set up, communication, reviewing and
agreeing preferential and unsecured clayms, corresponding with secured creditors,
reviewing and obtaining advice n relation to secunity granted to the Bank Also,

dealing with employee 1ssues and submitting documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

Cashiering includes all aspects of cashiering

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our April 2015
charge out rates as summarised below

ADMo7 01/G

© Insolency Consultangy 2014



Grade Charge out rate (£ per houtj)—‘
Partner 339
Director 243
Manager 182
Assistant Manager 182
Senior Insolvency Admimstrator 154
Admimstrator 129
Juntor Administrator 83
Cashier 83
Other 58
Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units

|
The above bands are specific to the Insolvency department partners and staff In certain \
circumstances the use of specialists from other Smith Cooper departments such as Tax/VAT

may be required on the case These departments may charge rates that fall outside the \
Insolvency department bands quoted above so, where such speciahists have performed work on

the case, average rates may also fall outside the Insolvency department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded thewr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by secretarial
staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropnate staff
have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon thewr semority and

expenience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the
assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 17 Apnl 2015, charge out rates were increased by an average of 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

“A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/techmcal hbrary/SIPS/SIP%200%20E&W pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request 1 wniting to the Jomnt
Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this wall be provided to you at no
cost

6.2, Joint Administrators’ Expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement
allocation 1n respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder 1n connection with the
admimstration of the estate muost be fully disclosed to creditors  Disbursements are
categorised as either Category 1, being expenses directly referable to a third party, eg statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, specific bond nsurance and couner costs, external
archive, storage and subsequent destruction and Company Search fees, or Category 2, being
expenses incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, which may include a profit element,
eg postage, stationery and storage

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable 1n full from the estate without the prior approval of
creditors Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis
of the disbursement allocation being approved by creditors in advance.

ADMo7 01/G

© Insohvency Consultancy 2014 15



6.3.

6.4.

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows -

Postage Charged at actual cost (first class)
Photocopying Recharged at 17p per sheet

Storage Charged at cost

Room Hire £50 per meeting held Smith Cooper offices

Archiving case files & closure  Recharged at £42 70 per box
Archiving records & closure Recharged at £9 55 per box
Mileage 45p per mile

A summary of the Admimstrators’ expenses (excluding VAT 1if apphlicable) which relate to
direct expenses such as travel are set out below Please note that the Admimistrators’ expenses
for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administiators and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Smith Cooper at the time when the mileage 1s incurred (presently up to
45p per mile) Should mileage expenses have been incurred, specific approval must be sought
from creditors

Nature of expenses Totm
()

None -

Total -

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured credttors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Jomnt
Admmstrators to provide addihional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supphed within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt
of this report, 1n aceordance with Rule 2 47(1)(f)(a) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt
by the applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained
of, in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

ADMo7 01/G

© Insohency Consultaney 2014 20



7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TOQ ASSIST CREDITORS

7.1. Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Joint Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto Director 1n relation to ther
management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of faure and will submit a

confidential report to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills

As part of thewr investigations the Joint Admimstrators will consider, among other matters, the

following

o statutory compliance 1ssues,

. msfeasance or breach of duty, and

. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Credrtors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Joint Administrators should
wiite to the Jomnt Admimstrators at the address given on the front of this report and provide
supporting evidence Should you be aware of any potential misconduet which should be

brought to my attention, please complete and return the enclosed Creditor Questionnaire at
Appendix 13

7.2.  SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the period of this report ot, to the best of our
knowledge and limited enquires to date, 1n the two years prior to our appointment

7.3.  Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnise Act 2002, all

Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted by
the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Joint Administrators such as,

° an application to Court (1n the event of a Court appointment),

* filing a notice 1in Court and with the Registrar of Compames confirming that the
purpose of Adninmistration has been sufficiently achieved, or

in the event that the Company has no property the Joint Admmistrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the Jownt

Admnistrators ceases and three months following that date the Company 1s deemed to
be dissolved

In addition, the Joint Admimistraters could propose to place the Company mto Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement

ADMo7 01/G

© Insohency Consultancy 2014 20



7. 4.

2.5.

The exit route chosen 1n 1elation to the Company will largely depend on the circumstances of
the Admimstration

If there 1s a distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than wvia the PP), the Jownt
Administrators are discharged from hability 1n respect of any action of thewrs as Joimt
Admimstrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the
notice given puisuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act Where there will be no
distribution to unsecured creditors, the Joint Admnistrators will seek therr discharge from the
general body of unsecured creditors It is envisaged that the most likely outcome will be a
move to dissolution following the Administration

EC Regulations

As stated 1n the Admimistration Order in respect of the Company, Counal Regulation (EU) No

1346/2000 apples and these are the mamn proceedings as defined i Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Company’s former

trading premises at the date of appowntment, please contact the Joint Admimstrators as soon
as possible

APMo7 01/G

© Insolvency Consultancy 2014

22




8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited) — In Adminstration (“the
Company”)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Case No. 8257 of 2015

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1 the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Company

and the settlement of all Admimstration expenses,

2 the Joint Admimistrators continue with their enquiries nto the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authonities with their investigation into the affairs

of the Company,

3 the Joint Administrators be authorised to agree the claims the preferential and unsecured
creditors against the Company unless the Joint Admmmsniators conclude, in their reasonable

opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distnibution,

4 the Jomnt Administrators be authonised to distribute funds to the preferential creditors as and
when claims are agreed and funds permit and, 1n relation to distributions to unsecured cieditors, If

the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a Creditors
Committee be appointed 1n respect of the Company comprising of not mere than five and not less

than three creditors of the Company,

6 that, the Creditors’ Commttee, if one 1s appointed, be asked to agree that the basis of the Joint
Admimstrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Admunistrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Adminstration, calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Snuth Cooper at the time when the work 1s

performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Joint Admimistrators’ expenses,

7 that, if a Creditors' Commttee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be asked to
agree that the basis of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff 1n attending to matters ansing i the
Admnistration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Smuth
Cooper at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Jomt

Administrators’ expenses,

8 that, if a Creditors' Commuittee 1s not appointed, the creditors of the Company shall be asked to
agree that the Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be calculated 1n accordance with
Smith Cooper’s dishursement policy The Joint Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated
by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff 1n attending
to matters ansing in the Admimmstrahion, at the prevaling standard mileage rate used by Smith

Cooper at the time when the mileage 15 incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

9 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint Administrators implement the most
cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include the distribution of
funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of
the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liqumidation
(“CVL”} or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result 1n a better realisation

for credators,

ADMo7 01/G

@© Insoh ency Consultancy 2014

23




10 that, 1f the Company was to be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose to be appointed
Joint Liquidators and any Creditors’ Commttee appointed will become the Liquidation Committee
pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time given 1n attending to matters ansing m the Ligwdation. As per
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Joint Ligmdator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the
Proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Joint

Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally:

11 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appomnted, the pre-Admimstration costs and expenses
mcurred by the Joint Admuimstrators amounting to £31,000 plus VAT, but mcluding
disbursements, as detamled at Appendix 4, which speofically relate to the formahties of
appoimtment, dealing with the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets as a going concern and

requisite strategy considerations, be approved as an expense of the Admimistration pursuant to
Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, and

12 that, in the absence of Creditors’ Committee being appointed, the general body of creditors of the
Company agree that the Joint Adminmstrators be discharged from hability, per Paragraphs ¢8 and

99 of Schedule B of the Act immediately upon the Jomnt Admimstrators’ filing their final report to
creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully
¥or and oq behalf of 05735718 Limited (formerley Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited) — In Administration

Dean Nelson
Joint Administrator

Dean Nelson and Nicholas Lee were appointed Joint Administrators of 05735718
Limited (formerley Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited) on 13 July 2015. The affairs, business
and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Smith Cooper are licensed in the UK to act as

Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

ADMo7 o1/G

@© Insoh ency Consultancy 2014 23



05735718 LIMITED (FORMERLY JACK RABBITS KITCHEN LIMITED) - IN
ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1
Page 1 of1

Company Name 05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen
Limited) — In Admimstration
Previous Names

Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited. Tatti & Sassy Limited

Proceedings In Administration

Court High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Bumingham District Registry

Court Reference 8257 of 2015
Date of Appointment 13 July 2015
Jomt Administrators Dean Anthony Nelson
Smuth Cooper
St Helen’s House
King Street
Derby
D1 3EE
Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee
Smith Coopet
158 Edmund Street
Birmingham
B3 2HB
Registered office The Mills
Address Canal Street
Derby
DE1 2RJ
Company Number 05735718
Incorporation Date g March 2006
Bankers Lloyds Bank pic
Accountants Bates Weston LLP
Appointment by The Directors pursuant to paragraph 22 of the Insolvency
Act 1986
Directors at date of Amela Carcline Horne - g March 2006 to present
Appointment Julie Katherine Kilkenny — 3 May 2011 to present
Previous Directors N/A
Issued Share Capitat 150 Ordinary Shares of £1
Shareholdings Ameha Caroline Horne — 100 Ordinary Shares

Julie Katherine Kilkenny — 50 Ordinary Shares




A—Ffua.cli x /
05735718 Limited (Formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited)
{(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/07/2015 From 13/07/2015
of Affairs To 17/07/2015 To 17/07/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Improvements to Property NIL NIL
4,200 00 Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment 7,500 00O 7,500 00
300 00 Stock 2,000 0D 2,000 00
Work 1n Progress 9,000 00 9,000 00
86 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
786 00 Cash Float NIL NIL
7,185 0O Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Goodwill 9,000 00 9,000 00
Customer Contracts 9,000 00 9,000 00
Intellectual Property 9,000 00 9,000 00
45,500 00 45,500 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admimistrators’ Pre-Appointment Fee NIL NIiL
Admnistrators' Post Appointment Fee NTL NIL
Admimstrators Disbsments NIL NIL
Cotporation Tax on Goodwall NIL NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL NIL
Legal Fees & Disbursements - Else Co NIL NIL
Legal fees & Disbursements - Nelsons NIL NIL
Legal fees - Post Appointment NIL NIL
Accountants assistance tn SoA & P45s NIL NiL
Contingency NIL NIL
NIL NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{6,498.00) Employee Arrears of Pay & Holiday Pa NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(28,050 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{11,327 00) Employee Redundancy Pay & PILON NIL NiL
(1,510 00} Employee Wage Arrears NIL NIL
(6,898 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(11,483 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{31,326 00) Director's Loan Account - Ms Horne NIL NIL
(45,477 00) Director's Loan Account - Mrs Kilkenn NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(150 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(130,162.00) 45,500.00 45,500.00
REPRESENTED BY
Solieitors' Client Aceount 45,500 00
45,500.00

Ng- p!«eo\,alx et all 1%.,\}44

Page 10f 2

IPS SQL Ver 201210

oo 1t ol VATD

17 July 201514 55



Note

Page2of2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Dean Nelson
Jomnt Admimstrator

17 July 2015 14 55




05735718 Limited (Formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited)

Statement Of Affairs as at 13 July 2015

A - Summary of Assets

Apgondse. 3

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assets
Improvements to Property 5,834 00 NIL
Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment 13,089 Q0 4,200 00
Stock 70000 300 00
Book Debts 34300 86 00
Cash Float 786 Q0 786 00
Cash at Bank 7.185 00 7,185 00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 12,557 Q0

Signature Date




05735718 Limited (Formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited)
Statement Of Affairs as at 13 July 2015

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 12,557 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employee Arrears of Pay & Holiday Pay 6,498 00
6,498 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 6,059 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
6,059 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 6,059 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 Septernber 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 6,059 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabte (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 6,059 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 28,050 00
Employee Redundancy Pay & PILON 11,327 00
Employee Wage Arrears 1,510 00
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 6,898 00
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 11,483 00
Director's Loan Account - Ms Horne 31,326 00
Directer's Loan Account - Mrs Kilkenny 45,477 00
136,071 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfaill in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (130,012 00)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (130,012 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 150 00

150 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(130,162 00)

Signature Date




Smith Cooper Limited

05735718 Limited (Formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited)
A5 - Unsecured Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name £
CAoo Amy Whaetley 96 96
CAO1 Allestree Commercial Services 324 60
CAoQ2 Advance Servicing 106 00
CBoo British Gas 878 oo
CBo1 Barry Fitch 1,803 64
CBo2 Birchover Hotel Apartments 360 00
CBo3 Bid Levy 44518
CBog Bates Weston 500 00
CCoo Carron Lodge Limited 254 41
CCo1 Cotswold Fayre 1,162 39
CCo2 Clowes Developments (UK) Limited 450 00
CCo3 Caffe Society 1,091 83
CDhoo Dukeshill Ham Company Limited 311 43
CDo1 Derby City Council 215 68
CDoz2 Dlan Limited 219 20
Chojg Derby Brewing Company 78 08
CDo4 Dukeshall 31143
CDos Dulffiled Dairy 1,794 64
Choé @Directors Loan Account - Miss A C Horne 31,326 00
CDo7 @Directors Loan Account - Mrs J K Kilkenny 45,477 00
CEot1 Employee Redundancy Pay & PILON 12,837 00
CGoo Grocers Brokers 1,181 08
CHoo H M Revenue & Customs 0 00
VAT
CHo1 H M Revenue & Customs 0 00
PAYE
CHoz2 H M Revenue & Customs 11,482 76
VAT
CHos H M Revenue & Customs 6,897 80
PAYE
CHog H M Revenue & Customs 0 00
532/
CHos Honest Toil 49 50
CJoo Jacksons The Bakers 95 67
ClLoo Lattle Wine Club 812 76
CLo1 Liza Bakes Limmted 1,036 50
ClLoz Levy Investments Limited 3,600 00
CMoo M S M Hygiene Lumited 250 95
CMo1 Marketing Derby 600 00
CNoo N C Green Property 432 00
CNoi Nottingham Pest Control 211 20
COoo Onel Collections 155 36
CPoo Phoenix Business Services 2,104 33
CPo1 P K Plumbing 385 00
CPoz2 Paisley Grove Delelopments 1,293 50
CPog Protect for Lafe 216.66
CRoo Rowcliffe 1,435 38
CSoo Simply Cocoa 194 50
CSo1 Severn Trent Water Limited 355 59
Signature
Page1of 2 1PS SQL Ver 2010 17 Juhy 2015 09 05




Smith Cooper Limited
05735718 Limited (Formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Limited)
A5 - Unsecured Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name £
CSo2 Scottish PowerEnergy Retail Limited 985 69
CToo The Loaf 1,025 03
CUoo Umon Street Food Limited 0D 00
CZoo Zest Produce 1,136 51
48 Entries Totalling 136,071.24

@ - Denotes associate creditor

Signature

Page2ofz2 IPS SQL Ver 2010 17.July 2015 09 05




APPENDIX 4
Page10fg

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint

Admnistrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Company entered into
Admnistration but with a view to 1ts doing so

This Statement gives a detailed analysis of the Pre-Admimistration costs for Jack Rabbuts, incurred by
the Joint Admimistrators

2 APPROVAL

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are approved for

payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any Creditors Commuttee
formed at that meeting, detailed at section 4 7 above

ADMo7 o1/G

© Insohency Consultancy 2014




Appendix 4
Page 2 of 4

3 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED

The tume mcuired by the Jont Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment period from 1

May 2015 to 12 July 2015, are summanised in the table below A detailed analysss of the tune spent by
work function 1s attached

CLASSIFICATION HOURS SPENT TOTAL AVERAGE
OF WORK COSTS HOURLY
FUNCTION E RATEE
Partners/ Manager Other/Senior  Assistants & Total
Darectors Professionals  Support Staff  Hours
Determining the
Financial Position
/ Strategy - - 300 - 3 00 417 20 139 07
Estimated
Statement of
Financial Position
& Cash flow - - 4 40 - 4 40 604 0O 137 27
The Sales Process 29 70 330 18 go 190 53 8o 13,358 8¢ 548 30
Appointment
Formalities 6 30 070 19 70 2 80 29,50 4,998 10 169 43
Total Hours 36 00 4 00 46 00 470 90,70
Total Costs £ 12,204 00 666 40 6,177 60 390 10 19,378 10 213 65
Total Fees 12,204 00 666 40 6,177 60 390 10 19,378 10
Claimed
Total Fees - - - - -
Drawn as at 17
July 2015
Total Fees 12,204 00 666 40 6,177 60 390 10 19,378.10
Unpaid as at 17

July zo15




APPENDIX 4
Page 3 0f 4

Determining the Financial Position / Strategy includes haising with the Directors and

requesting informaton to populate the financial information and discussing the most appropnate
strategy

Estimated Statement of Financial Position & Cash flow includes calculating the financial
figures to understand the current financial position and potential outcomes for the Company, along
with preparmg a 13 week cash flow forecast

The Sales Process includes creating sales memorandums, circulating mformation to and hatsing
with interested parties and reviewing offers received Liaising wath sohators and agents regarding
contractual documents and Sale Purchase Agreement

Appointment Formalities includes all statutory filng and nisk requurements assocated with the
appomtment

e Fees totalling ¢ £19 4k remaimn unpaid as at the date of Admimstration, however the Joint
Administrators are prepared, due to the paucity of assets in the estate, to limit their fees at
£18k plus VAT, in this instance, which will be drawn from realisations n the estate, on the
approval of the Proposals by creditors

¢ This payment 1equires approval in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules, from the
unsecured creditors, at a meeting convened for that purpose and this amount has been
scheduled 1n the estimated outcome statement at Appendix 7

4 ANALYSIS OF EXPENSES INCURRED
The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as follows

To advise on appropniate legal matters and to prepare reguired legal documentation to assist with
placing the Company into Administration, the Joint Administrators instructed Else Commercial
Solicttors (“Else”), however due to a potential conflict of interest Else were uninstructed and Nelsons
Solicitors (“Nelsons”) were engaged Both are firms of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and
experience in dealing with Admimstration processes

Pre-Admumstration tume costs of £9,210 (exclusive of VAT but mcluding disbursements) have been
incurred by Else and £10,295 (exclusive of VAT but including disbursements) by Nelsons, for their
assistance ptovided 1n the following, where applicable,

s Prepanng and filing two notices of intention to appeint Joint Administrators and the
supporting board resolution,

» Arranging service of two notices of intention to appoint Joint Admimstrators on relevant
parties,

e Liaising with the Purchaser(s) and their solicitors,

s Drafting, negotiating and completing SPA,

¢ Drafting, negotiating, and completing deed of assignment,

s Prepanng and filing Notice of Appontment and supporting documents (Statement of Jomnt
Administrators, Statement of Prior Professtonal Relationship)

Both Else’s and Nelsons’ fees are based upon their recorded time costs mcurred, however, due to the
paucity of assets in the estate, the Joint Administrators have agreed a reduction in the amounts to be
rendered in the pre-appointment period As such, Else and Nelsons have agreed to himit their fees and
disbursements at £5,000 plus VAT and £7,000 plus VAT, respectively

ADMo7 01/G

© Insolvenyy Consultaney 2014 1




APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 4

The Joint Administrators’ are content that the time costs incurred accurately reflect the complexity of
the assignment and asset values denved

In addition, Pre-Administration agents costs of £1,000 plus VAT, have been mcurred by my agent,
Trevor Palethorpe, a member of the National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers and an associate
member of R3 Association of Busmess Recovery Professionals, of GA European Valuations
Auctioneers and Valuers of Birmingham (“GAEV™), with the appropriate expertise and expertence
dealing with these types of valuations, was mnstructed by the Jommt Admmmstrators to undertake
mnventories and valuations of fixtures, fittings & equipment, and stock My agent also reviewed each
offer and recommended acceptance or otherwise of the same

Else's range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s summarised below

Grade Charge out rate (£ per hour plus
VAT)

Partner 220-350

Associate Solicitors & Head of Department | 190-300

Assistant Solicitors 160-250

Legal Executives / Semor Executives 180-250

Trainee Solicitors 115-150

Litigation Executive / Paralegal 115-150

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units

Nelsons’ range of chaige out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s summarised below

Grade Charge out rate (£ per hour)
Partner 250

Associate 225

Traiwnee Solicitor 125

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units

Please note that the costs incurred in respect of GAEV have been agreed on a fixed fee basis for the
work undertaken

Pre-Administration expenses of £31,000 plus VAT but including disbursements remain unpaid at the
date of appointment and their payment

* requires approval in accordance with Rule 2 67A{3)(b) of the Rules, from the unsecured
creditors, at a meeting convened for that purpose and these amounts have been scheduled 1n
the estimated outcome statement at Appendix 7

ADMo7 01/G

© Insolvency Consultancy 2014



PROOF OF DEBT - FORM 4.25
Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX 6
Page10f1

Form 4.25

In the matter of 05735718 Limited (formerly Jack Rabbits

Kitchen Limited)
In Administration

and 1n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 13 July 2015

Name of Creditor

Address of Crediator

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
mterest as at the date the company went into
liquidation {see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated {Note the
ligquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled 1n both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are clauning the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown

1 box 5(h)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Socal Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Parhiculars of any secunty held, the value of
the securnity, and the date 1t was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authornsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

ADMo7 o1/G

© Insohency Consultancy 2014




A-‘ap,w(/lv_—f

JACK RABEITS KITCHEN LIMITED

STATEMENT OF RECEIVI 1}/ ESTIMATED ESTIMATED
AFFAIRS AS AT {PAID)} TO FUTURE OUTCOME
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AT 17 JU1 Y 2015 13~Jul-15 DATF MOVEMENT
£ £ E £
Assets not specifically pledged
Imptasements to Property - . -
Equipment - - -
Fixtures & Fitings 3500 7500 - 7500
Computer Equipment - - - -
Book Debts 86 . 86 ]
Othet Debtoars & Prepayments - - ~
Work in Progress 9,000 - 9 0G0
Stock 700 2 000 - 2 000
Petry Cash 786 - 786 786
Cash at Bank 7185 7185 7185
Goodwalt - 9000 - 9,000
Customer Cantracts - 9 000 - 9 QDO
Intellectual Property - 9 000 - 9 000
52 256 45500 8057 53,557
Costs and expenses
Admunistrators Pre appointment Fees - [1%,000) (18,000
Administrators Post-appointment Fees say (15 GO {15 o)
Admmstrators Dhisbursements, say - 4,20035 {2 300}
Corpoeration Tax on Goodwill say - {1t 8o0) {1 So0)
Legal Fees & Dishursements Pre-appeintment - Else Cornmerical . {5.40H1) 5 on0l
Legal Fees & Disbursements Pre-appointment - Nelsons - (7 ool 17 06D
Legal Fees & Dishursements Post-appointment a3 {1 000} {1 o0y
Chattel Ageats Fees - (5 oo) 1000}
decountants assistance in prepacotion of SoA & P45s - {750) {7501
Contingency say - {1 807} (1 80™)
Total cost of reahsations 153 337) (53337}
Estimated assets available to prefurential creditors 12 256 45 500 - o)
Fmployee Arrears of Pay & Holiday Pay [GERLE -
Surplus/(deficicncy ) as regards prefercutial eceditors 3309 45 500 - ard
Presenbed Part ¢/d - Where charge dated after 15 September 2003 - - - -
kstumated assets available to floating charge creditors 3,307 45 500 - [f]
Surplus/(deficiency ) as regards floating charge creditors 4303 35 500 - (o
Prescnibed Part bfd - - -
Estimated assets asailable to unsecured creditors 3303 45 500 - .
Unsecured creditors
Trade Creditors (a7 o050 - - -
HMRC - PAYE/NIC {G,Hgd} - - -
HMRC-VAT (11,483} - - -
Directors Loan Account - Miss A C Horne (31,326) - -
Directors Loan Account - Mrs K Kikenny (43 477) - - -
Unsecured Wage Artears {1 510) - - -
Pay 1n Lieu of Notice (7448) - - -
Redundancy Pay (3 879) - - -
Total unsecured ereditors (135971} - - .
Estimnated surplus/{deficiencs ) as regards unsccured creditors 1131 768) 45 500 - -
Estimated deficiency as regards floating charge creditors - - - (]
Tatal surplus / (deficiency } as regards total creditors 17k 768) 45 500 - o
Ordinary A shares of £1 each 1150) - -
Tatal surplus/(deficiency } as regards sharcholders (131 918) 45500 - )

Return 1o unsecured creditors before professional costs (pan £)

NB Pleasc note that all figures are net of VAT




Rule 2 35

b

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company
(05735718 Laimuted (formerly Jack Rabbuts Kutchen Limued)

Company number
05735718

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

Court case number
8257 of 2015

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admynistratons)

(b) Inscrt full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of mecuing

(d) Insert date and ume of
meeting

*Delete as apphicable

* Delete as apphcable

ADMO7 04/G

Notice 1s hereby given by Dean Nelson and Nicholas Lee of St Helen’s House, King Street, Derby,

DEIl 3EE

that a meeting of the creditors of 35735718 Limited formerly Jack Rabbits Kitchen Linnted
s to be held at St Helen’s House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE
on 19 August 2015 at 10 00am

The meeting 18

an mmtal creditors” meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule™,

I mvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than

12 00 hours y before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your
claim

Signed (

fomtAdmimstrator(s)

Dated [}/ ?j 2015

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

® Insolvency Consultancy 2014



Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be
18 or over) or the
Chairman of the
Meeting If you wish
to provide for
alternative proxy
holders in the
circumsiances that
your first choice 18
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well
Please delete words 1n
brackets 1f the proxy
holder 1s only to vote
as directed i e he has
no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

A 9 i

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

05735718 LIMITED ( FORMERLY JACK RABBITS KITCHEN
LIMITED)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

L appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 19 August 2015, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as nstructed below (and 1n respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hus/her discietion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection® of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as follows

e the Jomnt Admnistrators confinue to manage the affars and any
remaining assets of the Company and the settlement of all
Administration expenses,

FOR/AGAINST

» the Joint Admimistrators continue with thetr enquinies into the conduct
of the Directors of the Company and continue to assist any regulatory
authorities with their investigation to the affairs of the Company,
FOR/AGAINST

e the Joint Admimstrators be authomsed to agree the claims the
preferential and unsecured creditors against the Company unless the
Joint Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that the
Company will have no assets available for distribution,

FOR/AGAINST

¢ the Joint Admimstrators be authonsed to distmbute funds to the
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit
and, in relation to distnbutions to unsecured creditors, if the Court
gives permission following an appropnate application,
FOR/AGAINST

¢ that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determune, at
meetings of creditors, a Creditors Commuittee be appointed 1n respect
of the Company compnsing of not more than five and not less than
three creditors of the Company,
FOR/AGAINST

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technotogy Limited, Glasgow



that, the Creditors’ Commuttee, if one 1s appointed, be asked to agree
that the basis of the Joint Admimistrators” remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing i the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Smith Cooper at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and
asked to agree the Joint Administrators’ expenses,

FOR/AGAINST

that, if a Creditors’ Commattee 1s not appointed at a meeting of
creditors, the creditors be asked to agree that the basis of the Jont
Administrators’ 1emuneration be fixed by reference to the tume
properly given by the Joint Admimistrators” and their staff in attending
to matters arising n the Admmstration, calculated at the prevaiing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Smith Cooper at the tume
when the work 15 performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Joint
Administrators’ expenses,

FOR/AGAINST

that, if a Creditors' Commuttee 1s not appointed, the creditors of the
Company shall be asked to agree that the Joint Admimstrators’
categary 2 disbursements be calculated in accordance with Smith
Cooper’s disbursement policy The Joint Administrators’ expenses for
mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the
Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
the Admimstration, at the prevaitling standard mileage rate used by
Smith Cooper at the time when the mileage 15 incurred, plus VAT
where applhcable,

FOR/AGAINST

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in
the Admimstration, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably
practicable, the Joint Admimnistrators implement the most cost effective
steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include the
distibution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court
permassion 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Company or
alternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which
option will result 1in a better realisation for creditors,

FOR/AGAINST

that, if the Company was to be placed into CVL, the Joint
Administrators propose to be appointed Jomnt Liqmdators and any
Creditors’ Committee appomnted will become the Liquidation
Commuttee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the
Jont Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given
i attending to matters arising 1n the Liqgmidaton  As per Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to be Joint Liquidator(s)
provided the normnation 1s made before the Proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Jomnt
Ligquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers either jointly or severally,

FOR/AGAINST

that, 1if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the pre-
Administration costs and expenses incurred by the Jomt
Administrators amounting to £31,000 plus VAT, but including
disbursements, as detailed at Appendix 4, which specifically relate to
the formahties of appointment, dealing with the pre-packaged sale of
the business and assets as a going concern and requisite strategy
considerations, be approved as an expense of the Admimstration
pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, and
FOR/AGAINST

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Liruted, Glasgow




« that, in the absence of Creditors’ Commuttee being appointed, the
general body of creditors of the Company agree that the Joint
Admnistrators be discharged from hability, per Paragraphs 98 and 99
of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Joint Administrators’
filing their final report to ereditors and vacating office
FOR/AGAINST

3 For the appomntment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ commuttee

This form must be
signed Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Only to be completed  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for
if the creditor has not  signature
signed 1n person

Remembet there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.38

2 38 (1}

@

(b)

(c)

2 38(2)

2 38(3)

2 38(4)

2 38(5)

2 38(6)

2 38(7)
(a)
()
(@

ABSTRACT FROM THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

CREDITORS’ ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

Entitlement to Vote

(Conditions for voting) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors 1n admimstration
proceedings a person 1s entitled to vote only if -

He has given to the Admimistrator, not later than 12 0o hours on the business day before the
day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which -

Q)] he claims to be due to him from the company or

(1) in relation to a Member State Liquidator, 15 claimed to be due to creditors
proceedings n relation to which he holds office

the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule, and

there has been lodged with the Admistrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf,

And details of the debt must include any calculatien for the purposes of Rule 2 40 to 2 42

(Voting despite failure to comply with r.2.38(1)(a). The chairman of the meeting
may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply with paragraph
(1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor’s control

(Call for documents to substantiate claim) The Chairman of the meeting may call for
any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where he thinks 1t necessary for the
purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

(Calculation of votes). Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s clamm
as at the date on which the company entered Admimstration, less any payments that have
been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of set-off
m accordance with Rule 2 85 as 1f that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are
counted

(Unliquidated debts). A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unhquidated
amount, or any debt whose value 1s not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put
upon the debt an estimated mmimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and
admuts the claim for that purpose

(Votes cast only once). No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any
resolution put to the meeting

(Creditor’s vote priority over Member State Liquidator) Where -
a creditor us entitled to vote under this Rule,
has lodged his claim 1n one or more sets of other proceedings, and

votes (either in person of by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and

\D



Rule 2.27 . .

)‘\

Form .12B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 I 2 B

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number

05735718 Limited (formerty Jack Rabbits 05735718

Kitchen Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number

Birmingham District Registry

8257 of 2015
{full name of court}

(a) nsert full We
name(s) and Dean Nelson Nick Lee
address(es) Smith Cooper Limited Smith Cooper Limited

St Helen's House 158 Edmund Street

King Street Birmingham

Derby B3 2HB

DE1 3EE

give notice that we were appointed as administrator{s) of the above company on
(b) Insert date 13 July 2015 ( \ n

Signed ( /

=
-
Dated ‘Q‘{ q’l 2088

Joint Administrators (IP No 9443)

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but «f
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

)

COMPANIES HOUSE

Dean Nelson

Smith Cooper Limited
5t Helens House
King Street

Derby

DE1 3EE

01332 332021

DX Number DX Exchange

——

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technotogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




05735718 LIMITED (FORMERLY JACK RABBITS KITCHEN LIMITED) - IN
ADMINISTRATION

SIP 16 JUSTIFICATION

Following the appomntment of the Joint Administrators on 13 July 2015 and the best practice
guidance of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 {England & Wales), 1 have provided below details
regarding the sale of the business and 1its assets and the events leading up to the sale

Events leading up to the pre-packaged sale

Shortly following the appointment of Jomt Admimmstrators on 13 July 2015, the business and assets
of the Company were sold to Jack R Kitchen Limited as a going concern.

Background

Company Overiew

Jack Rabbits was founded by Amelia Horne 1n early 2009, with the intention of providing a high
street take away kitchen, offering home cooked ready meals The immediate populanty of this new
idea prompted the expansion of a lunchtime takeaway including sandwiches, pastries and

confechionary Soon after, an outside catering menu was designed to accommodate buffets,
corporate junches and canapés

The successes of the business saw Jack Rabbits being awarded '‘Best Newcomer’ at the Derby Food

and Drink awards 1n the autumn of their opening year and receving recognition across the city for
ploneering a new approach to eating

Further successes were acknowledged in 2010 with awards from the Chamber of Commerce for
Breakthrough Business of the Year, Best Customer Service at the Derby Food and Drink Awards,
and Amelia was given peisonal recognition with a Woman of Worth Award, noting her contribution
to industry In the same year, Amelia compiled a curriculum for schools addressing food, det,
health nutrition and wellbetng and as part of a campaign to educate the younger generation about
the importance of these topics and set about working with schools across the county mvolving
herself within the classroom, to deliver this message, at both infants, yjumor and secondary level.

Following demand from customers for an eat in option and an increased range of fresh, local
produce, a much larger, albeit derehet, premises 1n the Cathedral Quarter was secured duning May
201t The additional premises was expected to employ a further 16 members of staff and forecasted
a tenfold increase in turnover, creating opportunities to bring more local supphers on board and
raise the Company’s customer base throughout Derby

Before signing the lease for the new premises Ameha Horne began negotiations with Julia Kalkenny
and her husband Alan Kilkenny, for Julie to jown her in the business and work alongside her,
providing assistance 1n the day to day management of the Company An offer of shares 1 lieu of a
financial investment forming a director’s loan to the Company was made, 1n turn the injection of
capttal would be utilised to undertake leasehold improvements Alan Kilkenny provided assistance,
along with a team supporting the renovation of the premises, overseeing and managing the project
alongside Ameha to bring the improvements to completion

Building works were completed 1n August 2011, and the new premises opened immedately.
Additional staff members had been interviewed and employed, with the new premises boasting a
cafe with a sigmificant coffee bar, delicatessen and retadl offering

ADModg 14
© Insohency Consultancy 2014

:A\‘Hm-oljx 17



As footfall mcreased beyond 1nitial expectations, staffing levels subsequently mcreased to meet the
service and knowledge requirements, consequently to facihtate this, wages were increased to
attract high quality staff A prowision of credit was provided by utility suppliers and trade and
expense credrtors, to manage the mereased cost, albeit the absence of additional working capital
continued to wmmpact throughout the mtal trading period. 1t was anticipated that the mcome
generated from the new shop would be sufficient to meet the costs incurred, however following the
opening, sales falled to meet budgeted forecasts

Throughout 2012 the Company continued to thrive, with the brand becoming more dentifiable,
mcluding appearances on television programmes including Location, Location, Location and Come
Dine with Me Af its peak, the Company’s turnover was ¢ £500k for the year ended 31 January
2013, albeit due to increasing costs, a net profit of only ¢ £3k was generated

Despite mitial positive trading and expansion, a dispute mn part between the division of duties and
their continuing roles going forward, between Mrs Kilkenny and Ms Horne, ensued Consequently,
during March 2013, Mrs Kilkenny tendered her resignation, however continued in her capacity as
director and shareholder, but was relieved of her day to day duties as an employee, leaving Amelia
Horne managing the day to day trade of the Company

A fall in turnover during 2013, was 1dentified early in the following vear, resulting in produce being,
sourced from alternative suppliers and existing suppher orders were reduced to lower costs A new
office was obtained, with a reduced rate of rent, 1n conjunciion with a restructure being undertaken
reducing office staff working hours, 1 order to reduce wage costs

During August 2014, a grant was obtained from Derby City Counctl, providing funding for a 6
month part time post, as part of a working project scheme, arding staff levels and offering a
member of staff the opportunity of further employment at the end of the project Furthermore, 1n
March 2015, an additional grant was secured for vacancies, via the working project, resulting in a
member of staff being recrurted for the small adjacent premises

There was a high rate of staff turnover within the smaller adjacent premises, resulting in reduced
knowledge and experience, as a consequence, external catering was absorbed mto the larger
premises and Ms Horne made the decision to close the smaller adjacent premises

Following the shareholders disagreement and break down 1n relations, a meeting was arranged in
January 2015 at the Company’s Accountants, Bates Weston LLP, to discuss a strategy to amicably
resolve the posttion Mrs Kilkenny requested repayment of her director’s loan account in full, which
the Company was unable to discharge due to msufficient working capital or from Ameha’s personal
funds Therefore Ameha sought the advice of an Insolvency Practittoner on 1 May 2015, and Smith
Cooper were engaged to firstly undertake an independent business review to determine the
financial position and options available to the board, then agreed on joint instruction, to commence
an accelerated sales process

In the meantime, Amelia Horne continued to trade on a cash proforma basis, 1n order to ensure the
position of creditors was not worsened, and to ensure continuity of trade for any prospective
purchaser as a going concern, thereby protecting goodwill

In summary, the fallure of the business can be linked ta

s  No provision for capital investment to support the business when the second shop opened,
bringing with 1t substantial and immediate overheads,

» A shareholders dispute becoming negative distraction, resulting 1in Mrs Kilkenny requesting
repayment of her director’s loan account,

o Difficulties with overstaffing 1ssues and maintaining control of costs and overheads

ADMO4 14
© Insolvency Consuitancy 2014



Details_of any previous business sales

I am not aware of any previous business sales 1n the last 24 months

Events leading to insolvency

Dean Nelson was originally contacted by the Company’s incumbent accountants, Bates Weston
LLP, on 14 April 2015 and was introduced to one of Company’s directors, Ms Ameha Horne, who
was seeking adwice regarding the financial position of the Company, options avalable and her
fiduciary duties as a result

Following 1mtial advice, an engagement letter was 1ssued to both Ms Horne and Mrs Julia
Kilkenny, the other director / shareholder of the Company, on 14 April 2015, setting out the
following scope of services

To assist i the preparation / provision of the followmng financial information 1 respect of the
Company

¢  The current financal posiion through the preparation of an estimated statement of financial
position, based upon the most recent financial information available,

«  Fuvaluate the immediate working capital requirements through the preparation of a 13 week
cash flow forecast,

*  Any other matters duiing the course of our work which we consider appropriate

An interim moratorium was put in place, with the Joint Admimistrators strategy to try and extract
an offer to purchase the Company’s business and assets as a going concern, with a view to affecting
a sale on a pre-packaged basis shortly after appointment

During this process, the Company 1eceived independent legal advice from Else Commercial
Soheitors and Nelsons Solicitors, in respect of the Company’s position and 1ts options

Our appointment as Joint Administrators became effective on 13 July 2015, following an
Admunistration Order being granted by the Court

Pre-appointment considerations

Prior to the above, Smith Cooper did not have any prior relationship with the Company or 1s
Directors

Prior to appomntiment, the proposed Joint Admmistrators had discussions with the Company’s
Directors as to the current trading position It was clear from these discussions that the Company
would not have been able to trade \n Administration for any matenial length of time and that funds
were unlikely to be available for that purpose

In the absence of funding to trade the business, and given the mherent risks 1n any trading period,
the proposed Joint Admimistrators haised with the Company’s Director, Ms Horne, to momtor
trade, ensuring the position to creditors was not worsened, whilst concurrently undertaking a sales
process, 1n an accelerated manner, in an effort to preserve the business and its goodwill,

The Director, Ms Horne, regularly assessed the position with regards to the prospects of securing a
sale of the business and assets and sought to hmit the credit incurred by the Company during this
hiatus period

ADMO4 14
© Insolvency Consultancy 2014




The alternative to the sale would have been as follows

Conthinmng to trade outside 1nsolvency

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and 1its cash constraints were
impacting its ability to continue trading
The Company’s Shareholders confirmed they were not able to provide any additional

funding necessary to support the Company’s trade, and therefore this option was not
viable

Refinancing

The Directors concluded that it would not be possible to refinance the Company's existing

debts within the necessary timeframe, due to the true extent of its debts against the equity
and value of the free unencumbered assets

Trading insolvency vs ammediate closure

As the above options were not achievable, the only alternative to the sale of business and assets via
a pre-packaged sale would have been for the Company to have entered into Administration with a
view to the business being traded whilst an alternative buyer was sought, or with a view to winding
down the Company's trade resulting in the closure of the business

ADMO4 14

Although it may be possible to sell / transfer part or all of the business through a trading
Administration, the operational disruption during the Administration, mmcluding the likely
loss of key customers and staff, would be likely to erode the value of the business and
mcrease the prospects of its closure Given the nature of the Company’s suppliers, it was
deemed extremely likely that certain key suppliers would have ceased to trade with the

Company as soon as 1t entered into Admimstration, to such an extent that trading was
clearly not viable;

Smuth Cooper had already undertaken a market testing exercise, and given the adverse
mmpact of Administration, 1t was concluded that it was uniikely that any party would make

a better offer to an Joint Administrator after a period of Admimistration trading, than was
recerved during the market testing period

Due to the ability to secure the sale without the risks that are inherent 1n any period of
trading durimg an Administration, the Company’s shareholders supported the sale rather

than seeking to fund a period of the Joint Administrators’ trading, 1n pursuit of alternative
offers

A closure situation would have led to 1ncreased creditor claims from employees of ¢ L12k,

and would have led to a substantial reduction 1n asset values and would have resulted 1n no
offer for goodwill

© insolvency Consultancy 2014



Major creditors

The Bank provided overdraft facthties to the Company, which were in the process of being reduced
and withdrawn from the Company At the date of the Adminsstration, the Bank was 1n credit by
¢ £7 2k and as such, their claim has been duly mutigated The proposed Joint Adminmistrators and
the Director have been mn contact with the Bank during the pre-appointment trading period

HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”), was a major creditor of the Company, with arrears of ¢.£11 5k
1n respect of VAT, and ¢ £6 gk m respect of PAYE/NIC In view of theses arrears, the proposed
Joint Admimistrators had no direct contact with HMRC or any other trade and expense creditors in
the period prior to the Administration, as contact would have resulted 1n accounts bemng placed on
stop, and duress being apphed to clear arrears, prior to continuity of supply

Both Directors held director’s loan accounts which were outstanding at the date of Administration
According to Company records, Mrs Kilkenny 1s owed ¢ £45 sk and Ms Horne 1s owed ¢ £31 3k 1n
respect of cash injections to fund working capital and mitial set up costs Mrs Kilkenny requested
repayment 1n full of her overdrawn director’s loan account on g June 2015, as a consequence of the
ongowng shareholder dispute

Prior to the Notice of Intention to appoint Joint Administtators being filed on 11 May 2015, 1t was
considered there was sigmficant commercial risk to informing creditors of the funding requirement
and the sale, as this could have resulted 1n action being taken by creditors, causing operational
disruption, which would have threatened the achievability of the sale and the proposed purpose of
Admimstration

Registered Charges

There were no registered chaiges agamnst the Company
Purchasers Identity

The puichaser 1s Jack R Kitchen Lumited of 10 St John Street, Ashbourne, Deibyshire, DE6 1GH
registered in England & Wales under Company Registration Number 09674254

Guarantee’s Provided

Amelia Horne has personally guaranteed the lease agreements entered into by the Company
together with any indebtedness due to the bank As the second smaller leasehold premises does not
form part of the sale, Ms Horne 1s currently Liaising with the Landlord regarding the lease and her
personal guarantee obligations As far as I am aware, there are no further guarantees provided by
Ms Horne or Mrs Kilkenny in respect of any creditors or financiers, however the two largest
creditors represent thewr directors’ loan accounts

Marketing of the business and assets

As noted above, Smith Cooper was engaged on 6 May 2015 to undertake a marketing exercise 1n
order to explore a potential sale of the business and assets of the Company as a going concern

In excess of 600 parties were approached from 8 May 2015, on a no-names basis Sales particulars
were circulated, to parties who 1t was perceived would be interested 1n acquiring the business and /
or its assets, and to a database of interested parties and acquirers, requesting immediate
expressions of interest

As a result of the above, seven expression of interest followed, with six offers from four different
parties, subject to contract

ADMQ4 14
© Insolvency Consultancy 2014



The detatled terms of the SPA are confidential The Joint Admunistrators can confirm however,
that the sum of £45,500 1n consideration for the goodwll, fixtures, fittings & equipment, customer

contracts, intellectual property, work 1n progress and stock of the Company was received 1n full on
completion

Exclusivity period

Exclusivity was requested by the successful purchaser, however due to the close quantum of the

two offers ultimately received, a contract race was decided to be the fairest strategy for both parhes,
therefore no exclusvity was granted

Valuation of the business and assets

My agent, Trevor Palethorpe, a member of the National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers and
an assoctate member of R3 Association of Business Recovery Professionals, of GA European
Valuations Auctioneers and Valuers of Birmingham, was engaged to provide a valuation of the
goodwll, fixtures, fittings & equipment and stock This confirmed that the sale consideration
represented the best outcome for creditors 1 the circumstances

Mr Palethorpe provided valuations en a forced sale basis of the equipment and fixtures & fittings of
£4 2k and stock of £300 Furthermore, he aiso reviewed all offers and prowvided advice and
assistance regarding the strategy to undertake a coniract race, together with subsequently
recommending acceptance of the best and final offers received

The Transaction

The sale completed on 13 July 2015 and 1s effective from that point

Purchaser and Related Parties

Whalst the Purchaser 1s not deemed to be a connected party pursuant to Section 435 of the Act, 1t
should be noted that Ms Horne, a Director, was tiansferred under TUPE regulations to the

Purchaser on completion, albeit 1t appears Ms Horne 1s shortly to be made redundant by the
Purchaser

Sale consideration

The consideration achieved of £45,500 has been applied as follows

Assets

Goodwill £g,000
Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings £7,500
Intellectnal Property £9,000
Customers contracts Eg9,000
Work n Progress E£g9,000
Stock E2.000

£45.500

The offer was 1n excess of the valuation based upon the Company being placed into Liquidation and
assets being sold on a forced sale basis, being c £4 5k, therefore 1t was considered that the offer
should be accepted as it provided a better return to creditors

The consideration was paid in full on completion and there are no conditions attached to the sale
that are hikely to affect the outcome to creditors (such as options or buy-back agreements)

Under the terms of the sale all 20 employees transferred to the purchaser on completion under
TUPE

ADMO4 14
© Insolvency Consultancy 2014




Excluded assets

Under the terms of the SPA the cash at bank, prepayments, book debts and the small leasehold
premises were excluded from the sale

At the date of the Joint Admimistrators appomntment, 1t 1s beheved that the Company’s bank
account with Llovds held funds of ¢ £7 2k The Joint Administrators have requested a transfer of
these funds nto their post appointment account

The Purchaser has indicated a desire to occupy the leasehold property known as Ground Floor, St
Mary’s Chamber, Derby, DE1 3DE and the lease has been surrendered and duly assigned following
detailed correspondence between the Joint Administrators, Purchaser and Landlord The second
leasehold premises known as Ground Floor, 50 Queen Street, Derby, DE1 3DE was not required by
the Purchaser, and as such, the Joint Administrators have contacted the landlord stating that it is
not required for the Administration process and as such, are not hable for the rent, utilities or
dilapidations as an expense of the Administration

QOutcome for Creditors

The Company has continued to trade on a cash proforma basis and upon bemg placed into

Admimstration, held a credat balance in 1ts bank account of ¢ £7 2k, mitigating any outstanding
habihity to Lloyds

Based on current information 1t appears unhkely that there will be sufficient funds at the Joint
Administrators’ disposal to enable a dividend distribution to be declared preferential creditors
However, confirmation will be provided in my subsequent reports to creditors

The Joint Admimistrators do not expect any funds to be available to declare a dividend distribution
to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Admumistration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s split into thiee
objectives

i To rescue a Company as a going concern (in other words a restructunng which keeps
the actual entity ntact) The Joint Administrators would comment that objective 1 was
not achievable due to the extent of liabilities crystallismg upon the Company being
placed into Admimstration Accordmngly this objective was not achievable and the Jomnt
Administrators proceeded to objecttve two

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly be
better for the creditors as a whole), then the Joint Admunistrators must perform thewr
functions with the objective of achueving a better result for creditors than would be
obtamed through an immediate Ligumidation of the Company  This would normally
envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales
process than 1in Liquidation) The Joint Administrators have chosen this objective as
Adminsstration has enabled a sale of the business and assets to be achieved which has
also protected and derived a payment for the goodwill of the business, however the
Admnistrators do not beheve that the unsecured creditors will receive a dividend
distribution, due to the professional costs incurred in dealing with the sales process and
shareholder dispute in the pre appointment pertod.

ADMD4 14
© Insolvency Consultancy 2014



3 If neither of the first iwo parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the Jomt
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of reahsing property n
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable The
Joint Administrators would comment that this objective will not be achteved as there 1s
no secured creditor in this instance

General matters to be brought to the attention of creditors

The effect of Administration appointments is to provide protection to the Company and prevent
any creditor taking action against it Durning the penod of the Admimistration the Company cannot
be wound up, no Admimstrative Recewver can be appointed, nor can any creditor enforce security,
repossess goods, commence or continue legal action without leave of the Joint Administrators or
the Court The Joint Administrators will manage the affars, business and property of the
Company The Joint Administrators are netther personally adopting any contracts that may have
been entered into by the Company, nor are they personally liable in any way in respect of them

The Jomnt Administrators are not empowered to agree or pay creditors’ claims and, 1n order to
avold ncurring unnecessary costs, 1t 1s not intended to respond to toutine queries However, it will
assist the Directors to prepare an accurate statement of the Company’s affairs if you will forward a
statement of your account made up to 13 July 2015 If you intend to claim a hen, retention of title
or any other form of secunty, you should adwise me of your claim immediately m writing and
forward any relevant supporting documents

We are proposing to communicate with creditors during the Administration via a website, the
address of which 1s www msolvencynotices co uk We will 1ssue a wntten letter each time the
website 1s updated (all information will remain at least three months on the website)

As part of our duties as Jomt Admumstrators, we shall be investigating what assets the Company
held and what recoveries may be made for the benefit of creditors, as well as the manner in which
the Company’s business was conducted These enquiries include the mvestigation wto any
potential claims, of any, that may be brought aganst thard parties  Accordingly, should you have
any information which may be relevant, please contact us as soon as possible

VAT Bad Debt relief is now available n 1espect of all debts on supphes made on or after 1 Apnil
1989, for which VAT was charged and accounted for to HM Revenue and Customs, which has been

outstanding for a peniod of six months and 1s written off in the accounts  No further
documentation 1s required

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales) — “Payments to Office
Holders and Their Assoctates - a Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available to
download at

http-//www rg org uk/media/documents/technical hibrary/SIPS/S1P%209%20E&W pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint Administrators A
copy will be provided at no cost

Please note the Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract
without personal liability.

ADMO4 14
© Insolvency Consultancy 2014



CREDITOR QUESTIONNAIRE

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
05735718 LIMITED (FORMERLY JACK RABBITS KITCHEN LIMITED) — IN
ADMINISTRATION

Creditors’ Name and Address

Estimated claim

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit hrmt, on what basis or terms was the additional credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, security or assurance given to you to allow continuation of
credit

When were you first aware that there were difficulties 1n getting payment and what was the
evidence of this (e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques)?

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or other legal action you
took to reconer your debt



7 Please provide details of any

8 Are there any

Date
Signature
Name

Position

cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts

particular matters you feel should be considered? If so, please provide brief details

(block capitals please)




